
 

 

Copeland Borough Council 
The Market Hall 
Market Place 
Whitehaven 
CA28 7JG  

 
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Venue: The Atrium, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ  

Date:   Thursday, 17th June, 2021 
Time:   2.00 pm 
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby       Tel: 07385 362806 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 April 2021  1 - 6 

4. Review of the Council's Constitution  7 - 198 

5. Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy  199 - 212 

6. Member Training and Development  213 - 216 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 The Chair to move: 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed to them 
exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.  

 

8. Code of Conduct Complaints – Update and Proposed Procedural 
Revisions  

217 - 230 

 
Membership: Councillors David Banks (Chair), Joan Hully (Deputy Chair), 
Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, Ged McGrath and 
Russell Studholme. 

Contacts:  Direct Dial: 07385 362806 
   E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk 
   Website: www.copeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2021 
 

Present: Councillors Joan Hully (Chair); Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, 
Graham Calvin, Joan Hully, Steven Morgan and Russell Studholme. 
 
Officers: Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and Commercial 
Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Stephanie Shaw 
(Electoral and Democratic Services Manager), Clive Willoughby (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Rose Blaney (Electoral and Democratic Services Officer). 
 
 

SEC 20/16 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Doug Wilson. 
 

SEC 20/17 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interests were made at this meeting. 
 

SEC 20/18 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2021  
 
Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on  
2 February 2021.  
 
During the discussion that followed, Councillor Jackie Bowman questioned why 
there were only three complaints shown, when she believed there were four. 
It was confirmed that there were three complaints heard at the 2 February 
meeting. 
 
The Chair asked why Minute SEC 20/10 stated that ‘the minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 July 2020 be signed by the Deputy Chair as a correct record’. This was 
an error and should state that ‘the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record’. 
 
A vote was then taken by way of a roll call.  
 
On a vote of 6 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair as soon as practicable, 
subject to Minute 20/10 being amended from ‘Deputy Chair’ to ‘Chair’. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



SEC 20/19 Constitution  
 
Prior to any discussion on the Constitution, Councillor Jackie Bowman expressed 
a view that this did not sit with this committee, but with a Constitution Working 
Group. 
 
The council’s solicitor advised that the Standards and Ethics Committee was set 
up by Council with the terms of reference being to keep the Constitution under 
review and to deal with Code of Conduct matters. It was a matter for Council to 
decide if the terms of reference were to be changed. 
 
Councillor Bowman continued that, in her opinion, Members should be involved 
from day one in any alterations/amendments to the Constitution and not just 
receive recommended changes from officers. 
 
Councillor Hugh Branney then agreed that the Constitution was outside the 
remit of this committee, with only a 
[...]
r Report  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy (and Monitoring 
Officer) presented her Annual Monitoring Officer Report to committee. 
 
During the discussion that followed, Councillor Hugh Branney congratulated the 
Monitoring Officer’s team for the amount of work undertaken during the 
difficult Covid-19 pandemic period. He also expressed concern regarding the 
venue for the holding of face-to-face meetings, should the current appeal at the 
High Court fail. The delay in receiving committee agendas was also highlighted, 
but acknowledged they were being issued on time. 
Councillor Branney also saw the numbers of public viewing Council meetings as 
a positive. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy (and Monitoring 
Officer) responded with an update on the High Court case, where the decision is 
awaited and advised that an officer group was already looking at venues and 
measures required to hold face-to-face meetings safely. 
 
Councillor Jackie Bowman thanked the officer for an excellent report and asked 
when face-to-face meetings resume, can live streaming for the public continue. 
Also, how do the Freedom of Information (FOI) request figures for the last year 
compare with previous years. 
In response, committee was advised that all options regarding public attendance 
at meetings, either in person or virtually, were being explored, but in all 
circumstances the safety of Members, Staff and the public remained paramount.   
With regards the FOI figures, they were comparable with previous years. 

Page 3



NB: Councillor Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest at this point, due to 
being a Cleator Moor Town Councillor. 
 
Councillor Hully asked for clarity regarding the progress on the Constitution 
changes, which (prior to the earlier decision at this meeting) were due to go 
before Council on 27 April. Councillor Hully acknowledged the amount of officer 
time and effort that had gone into the proposed constitution changes. 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy (and Monitoring 
Officer) advised that it had been the intention to complete the constitution 
changes by May 2020, however, the pandemic arrived and those plans were put 
back. Following the earlier decision, the constitution changes would now be 
further delayed until Council decides how to proceed. 
  
A vote was then taken by way of a roll call.  
 
On a vote of 6 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:- 
 
RESOLVED – That  

a) the Standards and Ethics Committee note the Annual Monitoring 
Officer Report and 

b) the Annual Monitoring Officer Report be referred to Full Council for 
noting. 

 
 

SEC 20/21 New Model Code of Conduct  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy (and Monitoring 
Officer) introduced the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Model Code of 
Conduct to committee. 
 
During the discussion that followed, Councillor Branney referred to page 34 of 
the supplementary agenda which contained a link to a website and advised that 
with no broadband connection, he was unable to access it.  
Councillor Bowman in referring to section 1.5 (d) and (e) of the supplementary 
agenda asked that the visually impaired and those without internet access were 
not forgotten. Councillor Bowman also commented on the difficulty of 
determining when a Councillor was acting in their capacity as a Councillor or as a 
private individual. 
 
NB: Councillor Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest at this point, due to 
being visually impaired. 
 

Page 4



Councillor Bowman stated that all Councillors must complete a Declaration of 
Interest and asked who policed them to check that the Councillors had declared 
everything they should. 
Committee was advised that it was the personal responsibility of each Councillor 
to complete their Declaration of Interest and they were trusted to do this. 
Declarations of Interest are available to view on the Council website and can be 
challenged as a Code of Conduct complaint, if it is believed not to be complete 
or truthful. 
 
Councillor Steven Morgan requested clarification regarding Recommendation 11 
of the Standards in Public Life which stated ‘Local authorities should provide 
legal indemnity to Independent Persons if their views or advice are disclosed. 
The government should require this through secondary legislation if needed’. 
Committee was advised that, at this stage, this was only a recommendation. 
 
Councillor Hugh Branney asked for clarification regarding ‘Respect’ and asked if 
a Councillor could make a complaint against another Councillor, or was it only 
the public who could bring a complaint. 
The Solicitor clarified that both the public and Members were entitled to make a 
complaint if they believed a Councillor was being disrespectful. 
 
A vote was then taken by way of a roll call.  
 
On a vote of 6 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the LGA Model Code of Conduct (as amended), the 
arrangements for dealing with Standards matters and the Code of Conduct 
Guidance as set out in the agenda report be recommended to Full Council for 
adoption.   
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 3.20 pm  
 

 
Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards and Ethics 17/06/21 
 
REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  Councillor David Moore, Portfolio Holder for  

Nuclear and Corporate Services. 
LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate 

Resources and Commercial Strategy. 
REPORT AUTHOR:   Clinton Boyce, Solicitor. 
 
WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE COMMITTEE? 

 
This report advises the Committee of the decision of Council on the 25th May 
2021 and seeks the Committee’s view on how it wishes to proceed with the 
review of the Council’s constitution. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(a)   That members consider how they wish to review the constitution and 
the frequency/dates of meetings to un
[...]
or the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972. Neither 
would be decision-making and would make recommendations to the 
Standards and Ethics Committee. Either option could invite other non-
Committee members or non-members to speak. 

 
2.2 In respect of how the matter should be reviewed the constitution can be 

legally complex in parts particularly around executive/non-executive 
functions and the scheme of delegation. It is important that advice is 
received in connection with such matters. Recommendations are made 
as a matter of good practice to assist members and to ensure that 
changes are appropriately drafted. Members’ views are sought on how 
they wish to undertake the review. If, as per 2.1 above, members choose 
the sub-committee or working group option members may wish to leave 
this question to that smaller body. 

 
2.3 In respect of dates the Committee is asked to give an indication of how 

quickly it wishes the review to be concluded and whether they wish to 
dispose of existing code of conduct matters prior to starting the review.  

 
3.0    FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER COMMENTS 

 

Page 8



3.1  Monitoring Officer/Legal comments are: Process and legal comments 
are included within the report. The Council is under a statutory duty to 
keep its constitution under review. 

 
3.2  Section 151 Officer’s comments are: No financial implications arise from 

this report other than officer time in assisting members to review the 
constitution. 

 
3.3 EIA Comments: No issues arise from this report.  
 
3.4  Policy Framework: Not applicable. 
 
3.5  Other Consultee Comments, if any: None. 
 
4.0 HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE 

RISKS GOING TO BE MANAGED? 
 

The review will be managed by the Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager. The current constitution is fit for purpose and risks arising are 
minimal. 

 
5.0  WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS 

REPORT? 
 
Continued compliance with the statutory duty to keep the constitution 
under review. 

 
Appendices: 
Report to the Standards and Ethic Committee on the 22nd April 2021. 
 
List of Background Documents:  
None. 
 
 
      

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards and Ethic Committee 16/04/21 
 
CONSTITUTION – Proposed Amendments 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  Councillor David Moore, Portfolio Holder for 

Nuclear and Corporate Services (to include 
democratic services). 

LEAD OFFICER:   Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy. 

REPORT AUTHOR(S):  Clinton Boyce, Solicitor / Sarah Pemberton, Director 
of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy. 

 
WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To seek Members’ view on changes to four parts of the Constitution. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
It is recommended that Council be asked to approve: 
 
(a)   The appendices to this report with them coming into effect  
        immediately, and, publication on the Council website as soon after as is        
        practicable. 
   
(b)   In respect of the current Council constitution, the four appendices to  
        this report form part of that constitution, and that the Director of  
        Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy, in consultation with the  
        Chair of the Standards and Ethics Committee, be authorised to make  
        minor changes to the whole of the current constitution to correct minor 
        discrepancies, etc. 
 

 
  
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Members will recall Council on the 19th November 2019 approving 

revisions to the Constitution. The agenda to that meeting is available via 
this link:  

Page 11



https://copeland.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId
=816&Ver=4 ; item C19/50 refers. 

 
1.2 That report suggested, and Council approved, a new format of 

Constitution comprising of seven parts as follows: 
 
 Part 1 - Summary & Explanation 

Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 
Part 3 – Responsibility for functi
[...]
failure to set a budget is likely to not only have an 
adverse impacton the Council's local and national reputation, but present a 
challenge around potentially unlawful and unfunded financial commitments.

24. If a budget is not set by members, then the Secretary of State must be informed by 
the s.151 officer. In such an unprecedented situation the Secretary of State is likely 
to intervene and direct the Council to take any action that s/he considers necessary, 
or expedient, to secure compliance with the requirements of setting a Council 
balanced budget by a specified date.

Page 59



Page 60



cXS fcJjVlC-K oVj2^

<; \ v

Appendix C

Constitution - Chapter 10 (Planning) - Proposed Amendments

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor Andy Pratt, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Place and Inclusive Communities 
(to include development management).

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive.

REPORT AUTHOR: Clinton Boyce, Solicitor.

WHY HAS THIS REPORTCOMETO THE PLANNING PANEL

To seek Members' view on some minor changes proposed to chapter 10 of 
the constitution relating to planning matters.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the proposed changes to chapter 10 as set out in the attached document 
be recommended to Council for approval.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Members will recall Council on the 19th November 2019 approving 
revisions to the Constitution. The agenda to that meeting is available via 
this link 

 
=816&Ver=4 ; item C19/50 refers.
https://copeland.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=134&Mld

1.2 That report suggested, and Council approved, a new format of 
Constitution comprising of seven parts as follows:

Part 1 - Summary & Explanation
Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution
Part 3 - Responsibility forfunctions and Terms of Reference
Part 4- Rules of Procedure
Part 5 - Standards of Conduct
Part 6- Members Allowances Scheme
Part 7- Structures

Page 61

https://copeland.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=134&Mld


1.3 That report dealt with parts 1 to 3. In respect of Part 2, article 8 dealt 
with the Regulatory Committees and stated, as follows, with this being 
agreed by Council:

PART 2, ARTICLE 8 - REGULATORY & OTHER COMMITTEES

8.1 Appointment of Regulatory Committees

8.1.1 The Council appoints regulatory committees to determine those 
functions of the Council which are not within the remit of the 
Executive, including the determination ofapplicationsorthe direct 
regulation of a person where sufficient discretion exists.

8.2 Proceedings

8.2.1 Proceedingsof the regulatory and other committees shall take 
place in accordance with the Council's Procedure Rules set out in 
Part4 of this Constitution.

8.3 Licensing Committee

8.3.1 The Terms of Reference for this Committee are set out in Part 3 of 
this Constitution.

8.3.2 The Licensing Committee Procedure Rules are set out in Part 4 of 
this Constitution.

8.4 Planning Panel

8.4.1 The Terms of Reference for this Committee are set outin Part 3 of 
this Constitution.

8.4.2 The Planning Panel Procedure Rules are set out in Part4ofthis 
Constitution.

1.4 In respect of Part 3, article 9 which dealt with the Planning Panel it 
stated as follows, with this being agreed by Council:

Name Planning Panel

Page 62



Number of Members: 11 Politically Balanced

Quorum: 3

Frequency of Meetings: Every 4 weeks

Lead Officer: Planning and Place Manager

Terms of Reference

1. Determination of applications for planning permission and 
consultation on planning applications or Crown proposals which 
shall include applications for the development or change of use of 
premises and matters relating to historic buildings. Enforcement of 
all legislation relating to planning control other than those 
delegated for determination to the Chief Executive and/or 
Planning and Place Manager. This shall include applications made 
by the Council itself which were previously reserved to Council.

2. Receiving and making representations  from and to adjacent local 
authorities.

3. Authorising
[...]
t dealt with by 
Council on that date, the existing constitution. It then shows, marked up 
in red, the proposed amendments for members' consideration.

1.8 Members are asked to consider and recommend to Council for approval 
the proposed amendments as set out in the Appendix.

List of Appendices: Proposed constitutional changes.

Page 64



Appendix

PART 2, ARTICLE 8 - REGULATORY & OTHER COMMITTEES (agreed by Council 
of the 19th November 2019, not yet implemented)

8.1 Appointment of Regulatory Committees

8.1.1 The Council appoints regulatory committees to determine 
those functions of the Council which are not, by law, -within 
the remit of the Executive functions, and which relate to 
including the determination of applications or the direct 
regulation of a person where sufficient discretion exists.

8.2 Proceedings

8.2.1 Proceedings of the regulatory and other committees shall 
take place in accordance with the Council's Procedure Rules 
set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

8.3 Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub-Committees

8.3.1 The tTerms of Rreference for this cCommittee and its sub
committees are set out in Part 3 of this Constitution.

8.3.2 The Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee 
Procedure Rules are set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

8.4 Planning Panel

8.4.1 The Terms of Reference for this Panel Committee are set 
out in Part 3 of this Constitution.

8.4.2 The Planning Panel Procedure Rules are set out in Part 4 of 
this Constitution.

Page 65



PART 3, ARTICLE 9 (Agreed by Council on the 19th November 2019, not yet 
implemented)

Name: Planning Panel

Number of Members: 11 Politically Balanced

Quorum: 3

Frequency of Meetings: Every 4 weeks

Lead Officer: Planning and Place Manager

Terms of Reference:

1. Determination of applications for planning permission and consultation 
on planning applications or Crown proposals which shall include 
applications for the development or change of use of premises and 
matters relatin
[...]
om officers prior to a meeting. In respect 
of Licensing Sub-Committee applications, members are asked to discuss 
this matter with the Solicitor prior to the date of the hearing if they 
know the applicant or an objector to an application. As stated above 
Sub-Committees run with only three members by law (no more, no less) 
and the prior identification of an interest or close relationship will allow 
another member from the Licensing Committee to step in.

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 15/06/21 
Standards and Ethics 17/06/21 
 
CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING (WHISTLEBLOWING) POLICY 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  Mayor Mike Starkie (Portfolio Holder for  

Strategic Leadership to include audit, corporate 
reputation and risk); 

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate 
Resources and Commercial Strategy; and 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Peta Leigh, Corporate Policy Officer. 
 
REPORT SUMMARY:  This report recommends the approval of a  

revised Confidential Reporting 
(Whistleblowing) Policy to show how the 
Council will respond to disclosures of 
wrongdoing by the Council. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
(a)   That, subject to recommendation (b), the Executive approves the  
Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy attached as an appendix to 
this report; and 
 
(b)   That the Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy, in 
consultation with the Mayor, be delegated with authority to make the final 
approval to the said Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy following 
its consideration and/or amendment by the Standards and Ethics 
Committee. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Whistleblowing refers to when a worker passes on information  

concerning wrongdoing by the Council. By law a worker making such 
disclosure is protected by law in that it provides the right for a worker to 
take a case to an employment tribunal if they have been victimised at 
work or they have lost their job because they have ‘blown the whistle’ 
on wron
[...]
ervices. 
LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate 

Resources and Commercial Strategy. 
REPORT AUTHOR: Stephanie Shaw, Electoral & Democratic 

Services Manager. 
 
WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE COMMITTEE? 
 
This report is to update members on any Member training undertaken and 
seek views on any future development. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

a) That the Committee notes the training undertaken by members; 
b) Consider the future requirements with regards to member training & 

development. 
 
 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Under the terms of reference, the Standards and Ethics Committee are 

responsible for overseeing Member training and development on behalf 
of the Council.  

 
1.2 Effective Member development ensures that the Council makes quality 

decisions and enables Members to be better equipped to deliver the 
Corporate Plan and priorities of the Council and to be effective 
community leaders. 

 
 
 

Page 213

Agenda Item 6



2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A comprehensive induction training programme was set for members 

following the elections in 2019.  
 
2.2 No formal training was undertaken during 2020/21. 
 
2.3 Most recently, for 2021/22, training was provided for Chairs and Deputy 

Chairs of Committees.  This training took place on Monday 7th June 2021 
and was attended by 9 of the 13 members invited to attend. 

 
2.4  Further training for the Chair and Deputy Chair of Council is scheduled to 

take place on Friday 18th June 2021.   
 
3.0 CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Members are asked to consider what the future training and 

development requirements are for members and if any additional 
training would be beneficial. 

 
3.2 Going forward, Member development will be added as a standard item 

on the agenda for this committee. 
 
4.0   STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS: 

 
4.1  Monitoring Officer/Legal comments are: It is incumbent upon the 

Council to ensure that Members receive appropriate, adequate, 
requested and updated training in order to competently and lawfully 
perform their role as Councillor’s on behalf of their electorate, and, to 
further the ambitions of the Council and delivery of it’s Corporate Plan. 

 
4.2  Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Member training and development 

is delivered by a mix of officer time using in-house resources and from 
sourcing and purchasing external trainers and events. This will be 
delivered within the resources allocated. 

 
4.3 EIA Comments: These proposals will provide equal access to Member 

development opportunities for all Members. 
 
 

Page 214



 
 
      

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 April 2021
	4 Review of the Council's Constitution
	Constitutuonal changes - report to SEC 15.4.21 v2
	Item 4 Appendices
	Supp Report
	Supp Report App

	5 Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy
	Confidential Reporting Policy V1.3

	6 Member Training and Development
	8 Code of Conduct Complaints – Update and Proposed Procedural Revisions
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Outstanding Complaints
	Appendix 2 - Code of conduct update and procedural revisions




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 JUNE 2021 
 

Present: Councillors David Banks, in the Chair; Joan Hully, Jackie Bowman, 
Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, Ged McGrath and Russell Studholme. 
 
Officers: Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic 
Services Manager) and Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
 

SEC 21/1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

SEC 21/2 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interests were made at this point of the meeting. 
 
 

SEC 21/3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 April 2021  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

SEC 21/4 Review of the Council's Constitution  
 
The council’s solicitor advised the Standards and Ethics Committee that 
following confirmation from Council the terms of reference for this Committee 
remained unchanged and included keeping the Council’s Constitution under 
review and to deal with Code of Conduct matters.  
The Standards and Ethics Committee retained the option to create a small 
working group to deal with Constitution matters, but it was felt that the 
Committee was seven members and that any working group would require five 
or six Councillors, therefore it would be best to deal with the Constitution by the 
main committee. 
It was also highlighted to the Committee that a decision on Local Government 
Review (LGR) was expected shortly, which might have a huge impact on the 
council. Therefore, committee may wish to consider the four constitution 
sections on the agenda (Financial Regulations, Budget setting, Scheme of 



Delegation and Planning) and forward to Council for approval and wait for the 
LGR decision before committing to review the entire constitution. 
 
The Solicitor then proceeded to take the committee through the detail of each 
of the four sections mentioned.  
 
Members were asked to note that a review of the Corporate Leadership Team 
was underway and this would result in consequential changes being required to 
the constitution. 
 
During the discussion that followed, it was asked why if Council had approved 
changes in November 2019, they had come back to the Committee. In response, 
members were advised that only some sections of the constitution had been 
amended and then, these were only cosmetic changes. 
 
It was asked if it was common to have ‘Minded to’ decisions at Planning Panel 
and was this common practice across all councils. In reply members were 
advised that this was not particularly common and that not all councils across 
the country operated this way. 
 
The Chair suggested that this committee consider the constitution changes at 
this meeting and also that recommendation (b) set out on the 16 April 2021 
agenda be amended to include the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
NB: Councillor Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest at this point, due to 
being Chair of Cleator Moor Town Council and a member of Regeneration NE 
Copeland. 
Councillor Hugh Branney declared a non-pecuniary interest at this point, due to 
being a member of the Cleator Moor Town Deal Board. 
 
Councillor Joan Hully advised that she had highlighted a number of very minor 
amendments to the report and these ‘tweeks’ would be passed on to the 
Electoral and Democratic Services Manager to incorporate.  
 
Councillor Graham Calvin suggested that the quorum figure for Planning Panel 
was too low at three members and recommended this be increased to five. 
This was seconded by Councillor Ged McGrath. 
 
Councillor Joan Hully referred to paragraph 2.19 on page 96 of the agenda, 
which was confirmed it would be deleted.  
 
 
 



RESOLVED – that 
a) the Financial Regulations, Budget setting, Scheme of Delegation and Planning 
    constitution changes be considered at this meeting, without the need for 
    a sub-committee. The method for dealing with future constitution changes be  
    determined when they arise. 
b) the sections of the Constitution relating to Financial Regulations, Budget 
    setting, Scheme of Delegation and Planning be recommended to Council for 
    approval and that the Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial  
    Strategy, in consultation with the Chair of Standards and Ethics Committee  
    and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be authorised to make  
    minor changes to the whole of the current constitution to correct minor  
    discrepancies, 
c) Council be recommended to increase the Quorum figure for Planning Panel  
    from three to five,  
d) the changes referred to in b) and c) come into effect immediately after  
    Council approval and they be published on the Council website as soon after  
    as is practicable. 
 
 

SEC 21/5 Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy  
 
Committee considered the Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy which 
was introduced by the Solicitor. 
Members were advised that the draft Policy had already been presented to the 
Executive on 15 June 2021, who approved it, subject to consideration and/or 
amendment by this committee in which case the Director of Corporate 
Resources and Commercial Strategy was delegated authority, in consultation 
with the Mayor, to make the final approval.  
 
During the discussion that followed, Councillor Joan Hully suggested that within 
para 1.1 on the agenda covering report (page 199), ‘worker’ should be amended 
to ‘employee’.   
 
Councillor Hully also asked if the Harassment Act 1997 had been taken into 
account. The Solicitor agreed to check this out and incorporate into the policy if 
relevant. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy be agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 



SEC 21/6 Member Training and Development  
 
Councillor Joan Hully expressed views that  
a) any training on Planning would be welcome and acknowledged that refresher 
    planning panel training had been arranged for 23 June 2021, 
b) the Planning Panel Quality Review had not taken place for the last couple of 
    years and it was recognised this was due mainly to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
    and 
c) Personal Development Plans (PDPs) were completed in previous years to 
    assist in preparing training programmes and asked if these could be  
    re-introduced. 
 
The Chair asked the Electoral and Democratic Services Manager if a list could be 
provided of the training opportunities available to members. 
He also asked if Committee specific training could be opened up to all members. 
 
Councillor Russell Studholme asked if individual member’s training records could 
be made available. He continued, that all the training he’d received had been 
excellent and asked if formal feedback forms could be made available. 
   
The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager advised that Member Training 
and Development, along with the Constitution would be standing items on 
agendas going forward. 
 
Members were asked to advise if they would like refresher training. 
Training for Committee Chairs and Deputy Chairs took place on 7 June and 
training for the Chair and Deputy Chair of Council was arranged for 18 June 
2021. 
 
Councillor Joan Hully expressed a wish for IT training. 
 
ModGov training was requested by Councillors Jackie Bowman and  
Ged McGrath, including access to ‘Restricted’ agenda items. 
The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager agreed to liaise with the IT 
department with a view of adding ModGov to the Councillor’s laptops. This 
would eliminate the need for a separate Ipad. 
 
Health and Safety training for members was also requested.   
 
RESOLVED – That  
a)  the training undertaken by members be noted, and  
b)  future training requirements be considered and fed back at the next meeting. 
 



SEC 21/7 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The Chair moved, and it was  

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded for the remaining item of 
business in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

SEC 21/8 Code of Conduct Complaints – Update and Proposed Procedural 
Revisions  
 

The agenda report was introduced by the Council’s Solicitor and considered by 
the Committee. 

During consideration of the procedure, it was requested that a further option be 
added to adjourn the meeting if more information was required before making a 
decision and it was suggested that para 12 (e) on agenda page 226 be amended 
to remove the word ‘preliminary’. 

The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager then updated the committee on 
the outstanding Code of Conduct complaints and proposed a timetable for 
dealing with them. 
 

RESOLVED – That the recommendations as stated in the agenda report be 
agreed, subject to para 12 (e) on agenda page 226 being amended to remove 
the word ‘preliminary’. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 3.25 pm  
 

 
Chair 


